TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-42

RESOLUTION TERMINATING A LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with the authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701, *et seq.*, and Article VIII of Chapter 2 of the Johnstown Municipal Code ("Code") authorize the Mayor (or the Mayor acting in concert with the Town Council) to declare a local disaster emergency; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 31-15-401(1)(b) authorizes the governing body of a municipality to do all acts and make all regulations necessary or expedient for the promotion of health or the suppression of disease; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2022, the Town Council approved Resolution 2020-07, which declared a local disaster emergency in the best interests of the Town and of the public peace, health, safety and welfare due to the outbreak of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the impact of COVID-19, while substantial for the past 2 years, has been mitigated at this time; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council may terminate a local disaster emergency in compliance with Section 2-151(d) of the Code; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the disaster emergency conditions no longer exist, and that termination of the local disaster emergency is in the best interests of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Termination of Local Disaster Emergency</u>. Based on the recitals set forth above, the Town Council hereby terminates the local disaster emergency for the Town of Johnstown.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Effect</u>. The Town Manager shall immediately issue and publish a notice of the termination of the local disaster emergency. This resolution shall be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy shall be forwarded to the Colorado Division of Emergency Management.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, A	ND ADOPTED this 3 rd day of October, 2022.
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	Gary Lebsack, Mayor